.L. AGENDA
\\’ Dodge County Board of Adjustment
l\oooae — Thursday, December 15, 2022 — 7:00 PM
i 3 Administration Building
Room 1H & 11

127 East Oak Street, Juneau, Wisconsin 53039

The following business will be brought before the Board of Adjustment for initiation, discussion, deliberation, and possible
formal action subject to the rules of the Board of Adjustment, which may be inspected in the office of the County Clerk.

Call meeting to order,

Roll Calland Non-Committee Member County Board Attendance;

Confirm compliance with open meeting law and public hearing notice requirements;

Approval of the Minutes of the November 10, 2022 meeting;

Inform public in attendance of hearing procedures;

PUBLIC HEARING - 7:00 P.M.

Linda Ganz for a variance to the terms of the Time of Establishment provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to
allow the construction of a detached accessory structure (12' x 24' Shed) prior to the establishment of a principle
use/structure as required per subsection 6.3.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

The site located on LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of Trenton Address known as
N8998 STH 33.

A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks Department between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

NoOo~wN =

PUBLIC HEARING - 7:15 P.M.

Leland Construction LLC applicant for Terrance Carpenter for a variance to the terms of the Highway Setback
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code as well as the Shoreland Ordinary High Water Mark setback
provisions, Lateral Expansion of a legal existing nonconforming Principle Structure provisions and the Minimum Lot Size
requirement provisions of the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance, in order to allow the removal of an
approximate 15’ X 15’ one story portion of the home located on the property described above and to replace it with an
approximate 19’ X 17’ two story addition.

The site located on Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW % of the SW %, Section 33, Town of
Hubbard, the site address being N4999 Lake Drive. A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County
Land Resources and Parks Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

Future Meeting Schedule

1. Thursday, December 8, 2022 ¢ 9:30 a.m. ¢ 3 Floor Land Resources and Parks Conference Room
eAdministration Building ¢ Juneau, Wisconsin — On Site Inspections
2. Thursday, December 15, 2022 e 7:00 p.m. e 15t Floor, Rooms 1H/1l ¢ Administration Building * Juneau,

Wisconsin — Public Hearings
Adjourn

It is possible that individual members of other governing bodies of the County government may attend the above meeting
to listen, gather information and comment. Such attendance may constitute a meeting of other governing bodies pursuant
to State ex rel. Badke. v. Vill. Bd. of Vill. Of Greendale, 173 Wis2d 553, 578-74, 494 N.W. 2d 408 (1993). No action will be
taken by any other governmental body except by the governing body noticed in the caption above.

Any person wishing to attend whom, because of a disability, requires special accommodation, should contact the Dodge
County Clerk's Office at 920-386-3600, at least 24 hours before the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements
can be made. The building entrance, which is accessible by a person with a disability, is located on the east side of the
building off Miller Street.



DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES
December 8, 2022

The Dodge County Board of Adjustment met on this 8th day of December at 9:30 am. in
Room 302, Land Resources and Parks Conference Room, on the third floor of the
Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin.
Chairman William Nass called the meeting of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to order.
Roll Call was taken.
Members present were as follows: Rodney Justman, William Nass, Jon Schoenike and Sharon
Schumann (Alternate 2).

Terry Ochs of the Land Resources and Parks Department was in attendance at the request of
the chairman;

Non-Committee Member County Board Attendance: None

Chairman Nass noted that a quorum is present.

The Chairman asked the staff to confirm compliance with the open meeting laws and the public
hearing notice requirements. Terry Ochs noted that the meeting was properly noticed in accord

with the open meeting law in accord with the statute and code requirements.

The agenda was reviewed by the Board; and noted that by Staff that the Springbrook Estates
LLC. has been rescheduled to the January public hearing at the request of the applicant.

Motion by Jon Schoenike to remove Springbrook Estates LLC., and amend the agenda.
Second by Sharon Schumann

Vote: 4-0  Motion carried.

The minutes from the November 10, 2022 meeting were reviewed by the Board.

Motion by Sharon Schumann to approve the minutes as written.

Second by Rodney Justman

Vote: 4-0  Motion carried.

Chairman Nass requested Terry Ochs of the Land Resources & Parks Department to
accompany the Board on the following on-site inspections and to attend the Public Hearings on
December 15, 2022.

The Board viewed the following sites for facts to be presented at a future public hearing:

1. Linda Ganz - The site located on LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7
Town of Trenton Address known as N8998 STH 33.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment 1



2. Leland Construction LLC applicant for Terrance Carpenter - The site located on Lot 2 Sinissippi
Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW % of the SW %, Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the site
address being N4999 Lake Drive.

Motion by order of the Chair to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jon Schoenike, Secretary

Disclaimer: The above minutes may be approved, amended or corrected at the next committee
meeting.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment 2



LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Hearing No. 2022-0877
Today's Date: November 10, 2022 Send Out By: November 17, 2022
PIN #: 044-1214-0742-002

Publish In: X Beaver Dam Daily Citizen [ e-mailed to paper on:
]  Watertown Daily Times [] faxed to paper on:
[] Fond du Lac Reporter

Legal Notices Column Date of: November 23, 2022 and December 1, 2022.

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of
Adjustment on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on
the appeal of Linda Ganz for a variance to the terms of the Time of Establishment provisions of
the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure (12'
x 24' Shed) prior to the establishment of a principle use/structure as required per subsection 6.3.2
of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

The site located on LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of
Trenton Address known as N8998 STH 33. A copy of the proposed petition is available for review
in the County Land Resources and Parks Department between the hours of 8:00 am. and 4:30
p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, W1 53039
or by e-mail to tochs@co.dodge.wi.us no later than December 14, 2022.

Dated November 10, 2022

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman

Notify: X Applicant(s)
[C]  Agent for Applicant
X Opposite and Abutting Owners



Land Resources and Parks Department
Staff Report

County Variance Application No. 2022-0877

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2022-0876
Filing Date: October 19, 2022

Hearing Date: December 15, 2022

Applicant / Owner:
Linda Ganz

N8998 STH 33
Beaver Dam WI 53916

Location
The appellant is the owner of the foliowing described property which is the subject of the appeal:

PIN# 044-1214-0742-002
Location: LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of Trenton Address known as
N8998 STH 33.

County Jurisdiction
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Trenton has adopted the County’s Land Use
Code.

Review Criteria

Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and
the approval criteria for the variance process. The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E.

Appellants Request
On October 19, 2022, an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be

allowed to construct a 12’ X 24’ shed on the property described above.

This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reasons:

Subsection 6.3.2 states that no accessory use shall be established, and no accessory structures shall be allowed
on a subject parcel until all required permits and approvals for the principal use or activity have been obtained
and the principal structure is under construction or has been established. As proposed, the shed will be the only
structure on this lot, therefore this proposal is not in compliance with this provision of the code.

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Sections 6.3.2 of the Code;



Features
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal
are as follows:

The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Trenton has adopted the County’s Land Use
Code. The property is located within the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District;

The site is currently a vacant lot. The owner’s recently purchased the property and removed an older mobile home.
The physical features of this 6.44 acre lot include a rolling topography with slopes ranging from 2 to 6%.
The general character of the surrounding land use is a mixture of residential, and agricultural uses.

Town Recommendation:
[] As of December 14, 2022 no recommendation on this request has been submitted by the Town.

Purpose Statement
The County’s accessory structure provisions of the Code promote a variety of public purposes such as providing

for light and air, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, protecting the appearance
and character of the neighborhood, conserving property values and may in particular cases promote a variety of
aesthetic and psychological values as well as ecological and environmental interests. The purpose and intent of
the accessory structure provision of the Code is to not allow accessory buildings on a lot prior to the principal
structures being present or under construction as these type structures tend to become storage areas for uses
which are not clearly incidental to the residential use of the property.

Staff Advisory:
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment. The Board may or
may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board
only.

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Sections 6.3.2 of the Code;

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

The staff notes that the purpose and intent of the accessory structure provisions of the Code is to not allow
accessory buildings on a lot prior to the principal structures being present or under construction as these type
structures tend to become storage areas for uses which are not clearly incidental to the future residential use
of the property.

If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance requests, the staff recommends the
following conditions:

e This structure shall not be used for human habitation or overnight accommodations;
o This structure shall not be used for any business, trade or industry and shall not be rented out for
storage space;



?

| Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision ||

County Variance Application No. 2022-0877

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2022-0876
Filing Date: October 19, 2022

Hearing Date: December 15, 2022

Applicant / Owner:
Linda Ganz

N8998 STH 33

Beaver Dam WI 53916

Location
The appellant is the owner of the following described property which is the subject of the appeal:

PIN# 044-1214-0742-002
Location: LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of Trenton Address known as
N8998 STH 33.

County Jurisdiction
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Trenton has adopted the County’s Land Use
Code.

Appellants Request
On October 19, 2022, an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be
allowed to construct a 12’ X 24’ shed on the property described above.

This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reasons:

Subsection 6.3.2 states that no accessory use shall be established, and no accessory structures shall be
allowed on a subject parcel until all required permits and approvals for the principal use or activity have been
obtained and the principal structure is under construction or has been established. As proposed, the shed will
be the only structure on this lot, therefore this proposal is not in compliance with this provision of the code.

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Sections 6.3.2 of the Code;

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that:

The appellants request to Sections 6.3.2 of the Code of the Code is an “area” variance.
(Yes / No)
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Is there a physical limitation or other reason that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant
from complying with the time of establishment provisions of the code?

(Yes / No)

Are the time of establishment provisions of the Code unnecessarily burdensome in this case, thereby
creating a hardship?

(Yes / No)
Explain:

What hardship exists if the variances are denied?
Explain

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No)
Expiain

Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?

(Yes/No)

Does the Board believe that the appellant’s variance request meets the criteria that is necessary in
order to grant the variance request?

(Yes/No)
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+ If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, are
any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that
result from this proposed development project?

o This structure shall not be used for human habitation or overnight accommodations;

o This structure shall not be used for any business, trade or industry and shall not be rented out
for storage space;

o Others

Motion by to (approve / deny) the variance requested based upon the previously
mentioned findings and conditions.

Motion second

Vote

Vacant [ ]Yes [ 1No [] Abstain [ _] Not Present
Jon Schoenike [ ]Yes [ No [] Abstain  [] Not Present
Vacant []Yes [ INo [] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Rodney Justman []Yes ] No [ ]Abstain  [] Not Present
Ed Premo (1%t Alternate) []Yes [ 1No []1Abstain [ ] Not Present
Sharon Schumann (2™ Alternate) [ ] Yes [ ] No [ ] Abstain  [_] Not Present
William Nass [ ]Yes [ 1 No [] Abstain [ ] Not Present

Motion (Carried / Denied)

ORDER AND DETERMINATION
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board

] Granted the variance request as proposed;
Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above;

Denied the variance request as proposed;

O 0O O

The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of
this Board.

Expiration of Approval Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the
Board.
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Revocation. This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of
any of the conditions imposed.

Appeals. This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department,
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30
days after the date of filing of this decision. The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment

Signed Attest
Chairperson Secretary

Dated:

Filed:

Page __ of



Dodge County

4 Land Resources and Parks Department
g w—= 127 East Oak Street - Juneau, WI 53039-1329
4 PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

November 9, 2022

Linda Ganz
214 Gilmore Ave.
Beaver Dam, WI 53916

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Variance Application: #2022-0877

Property location: LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of
Trenton Address known as N8998 STH 33

Dear Linda Ganz,

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance
application to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure (12' x 24' Shed) prior to
the establishment of a principle use/structure as required per subsection 6.3.2 of the Dodge
County Land Use Code. On November 9, 2022, the Department has determined that your
Variance application is complete. This application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board
of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:00 PM P.M. or
shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 11) of the Administration Building,
Juneau, Wisconsin. You and other interested parties may appear in person or may be represented
by an agent or attorney. If you or your agent can not attend the hearing, please contact the Land
Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on December
8, 2022 to review the site and the proposed construction project. Please make sure that the
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal. Your
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

/
incerely, /

Terry R/Ochs

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
tochs@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3270

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks




Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of Adjustment
on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms
1H and 1l) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on the appeal of Linda
Ganz for a variance to the terms of the Time of Establishment provisions of the Dodge County Land
Use Code to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure (12' x 24' Shed) prior to the
establishment of a principle use/structure as required per subsection 6.3.2 of the Dodge County Land
Use Code.

The site located on LOT 2 CSM 4420 IN V28 P42 BEING PT NW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 Town of Trenton
Address known as N8998 STH 33. A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the
County Land Resources and Parks Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.,
Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, WI 53039
or by e-mail to tochs@co.dodge.wi.us no later than December 14, 2022.

Dated November 10, 2022

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman
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AND PARKS DEPARTMENT e .
127 E. Oak Street « Juneau, W 53039 Activity No. Issue Date:

| F?E’w“rr ﬁ"“ PHONE; (920) 386-3700 » FAX: (920) 386-3979 22 0 87 7

E-MAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

Variance Application 7579 2n22[2907-0003

T Namesand _ T [ PropertyDescription. =

Applicant (Agent) Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

L invpa @Afuz_ O~ 2140 Td-2~002_
Street Address Town

MY thoy 33 ~rerSTON
City e State » Zip Code Ya Ya Section T N | R E

Peaver. pay WO 53 \Nw | o€ | 97 | 12 | 1¥
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision or CSM #

SoE L7 2 —LSH HEL0
Street Address Site Address
NEI9§ Hwy 53

City e State » Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? [] Yes Wo

Present property use:
7%#?]&/&7’61@1..

List any prior variances that have been granted or denied for this property:

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:

Plosing o Aid py Ho pssptidy dibbput a Jusioleticd |

List the terms of the Land Use Code for which you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements):

.31 TimE (g KETARLISH MENT

Variance Requested:
L ow) e 2F /2 }Za/ﬁj 2lace ) oy 2% ﬁ&;m?—‘

' Address the following Variance criteria described in the application materials. (Attach additional sheets if necessary):

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?




What unique features of this property prevent you from complying with the terms of the Land Use Code?

The St doutial Ahhbecctiyso widey fovidvedd Ptinis o e Sopooeo |
L) by hak ifadhls

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarily burdensome? Why?

Cil’ﬁo ){)‘Q%)}AC— MHLM /()8 QMO_:?% /ﬂ}m4 N :
AV e B : &

Lo o {»ﬂm:ﬁ%; ekl

.

How mﬁuld the interest of the public or neighbors be affected by granting 9r denying this variance?
S

ponedol pvo. mo )ﬁod’m 2o _mas

i
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| hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described

property for purposes of obtaining information pertinent to y application/gppealivariance request.
Signature of owner or authorized agent: (_:7511 2 _ MA Date:_ (O ~{ Ci' 27‘7\

7 {
Daytime Contact Number ( 90’(0 ) SER - 95,’75— J

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

All applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

- Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all
dimensions given, such as:
Location and dimensions of the project
: ; i “Lrocation and dimensions of existing structures
2 E ndeion E Dimensions of the property
s H : Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
! 3 Streams
= North arrow
& 2 Owner’s name
ko) x -——f—
f - /"‘r Distances must be shown from the project to:
¢ /? e Lot lines
# ?? ] e  Road right-of-ways & centerline
Sephe Fiek £ e Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
(O.H.W.M.)
e  Septic & holding tanks
—— L i e  Soil absorption systems
Lz vrn e Nearby structures (within 50 feet)




Dodge County

4 Land Resources and Parks Department
pogae. = 127 East Oak Street - Juneau, W1 53039-1329
‘ PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979

EMALIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

November 9, 2022

Linda Ganz
214 Gilmore Ave.
Beaver Dam, WI 53916

Land Use Permit Denial

Site Location: NW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 7, T12N, R14E,
Township of Trenton, Dodge County, Wisconsin
PIN# 044-1214-0742-002
Site Address: N8998 STH 33
Activity #: 2022-0876

Dear Mrs. Ganz:

Your application for a permit to construct detached accessory structure on the property described
above is hereby denied for failure to comply with the following section(s) of the Dodge County Land
Use Code:

Subsection 6.3.2 Time of Establishment

States that no accessory use shall be established, and no accessory structures shall be
allowed on a subject property until all required permits and approvals for the principal use
(Residence) or activity have been obtained and the principal structure (Dwelling) is under
construction or has been established.

Therefore, the County is unable to issue a permit for this proposed structure. Please note, you have
the right to appeal the decision of the Land Use Administrator to the Board of Adjustment. And on
October 19, 2023, a variance application was received and will be forwarded on to the Dodge County
Board of Adjustment. If you have any questions and or concerns please feel free to contact our
department.

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
tochs@co.dodge.wi.us

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks

WiActivity\044 TRN\044-1214-0742-002\2022-0876 DENIAL ZONE NO ACC. STRUCRE BEFORE
PRINCIP 6.3.2.doc



Land Use Permit

This Area For Office Use Only

CounTy ID No. Rei%.l.g? 0?_ am 3

Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department
127 East Oak Street
Juneau, Wi 53039-1329
(920) 386-3700 X2 or landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
www.co.dodge.wi.gov

220876 19502022

Permit Expiration Date Sanitary Permit
e—

PeRMIT APPLICATION FEE: $50 plus $2 per $1,000 cost of the project (Payable to: Dodge County) / CITY OF JUNEAU (825 or After the Fact/$50) ﬁ@l
Note: After the fact (i.e., Applying for permit after construction has already started) application fee: $100 plus $4 per $1,000 cost of project —

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Applicant/Agent/Contractor (If Contractor: Please Include State Certification No.)

Parcel [AenéiFinatinn Numher (P|N}

(D~ RS S~ OF4R - DD
T NTR E

Town

AES998 sy 33 R4 Gi lmore

Street Address
[ rel ' on /2~ | I
City » State * Zip Code 174 1/4 Section Acreage Lot (Block)
NW | SE o7 | b, 44
Property Owner O Same as applicant | Subdivision or CSM (Volume/Page/Lot)
L nnA GCanz LoT 2~ CSH 4420
Street Address Address Of Property (DO NOT Include City/State/Zip Code)

NEI9Y HWY 33

City » State » Zip Code

| Reayer Dawm WL 539k

Is this property connected to public sewer? 0O No 0O Yes
Is property located within a sanitary district/accessible to public sewer? OO No O Yes

CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY

PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY

0O Vacant Land O Single-Family Residential
| Working Farm O Two-Family O Multi-Family
O Business * Industrial « Commercial * (Use other befow to describe)

Other

% Same As Current Use (No Change)
O Single-Family Residential O Two-Family O Multi-Family
O Business * Industrial * Commercial « (Use other below to describe)

Other

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

¥ New STRUCTURE/CONSTRUCTION

O Pool O Porch O Driveway

[0 Deck O Fence [0 Boathouse

0O Patio 0 Riprap [1 Attached Garage

M Shed [J Gazebo [ Detached Garage
0 Home [ Sidewalk [1 Ag Ditch Cleanout

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

***(Building plans are required for new/replacement Homes)
O RepLACEMENT OF EXISTING
0 Field Tile Installation

O Pond (Less than 2 acres in size)

[ Sign (Complete additional project information below)

[J Barn (Complete additional project information below)

0O Home Addition (Complete additional project information below)

O Filling, Grading, Ditching, Dredging, Lagooning, and/or Excavating- Contact this office for assistance with determining type of permit needed

*dek

0 Apbpition To AN EXISTING

Total Area d 83

Total Stories I

Sign Infermation:

/
Height (To roof peak) IO

Estimated Cost (w/Labor) $M_(J__

Other
Width /(;, Additional Project Information
7
Length ;2‘71 Home Addition:  Total number of bedrooms? Before After

Barn Information: Will it house any animals? If yes, complete Animal Units Worksheet.
0 Single-Sided
¥ Located On-Premise
O wali
Will it be lighted and/or have moving/flashing parts?

[0 Double-Sided
O Located Off-Premise
O Ground

O Directional  Other

W No [OYes

¢ & ¢ CLEARLY MARK/FLAG/STAKE-OUT THE CORNERS OF YOUR PROJECT & PROPERTY LINES#® ¢ ¢

DNR NOTICE: You are responsible for complying with State and Federal laws concerning construction on or near wetlands, lakes and streams. Wetlands that are not associated with
open water can be difficult to identify. Failure to comply may result in removal or modification of construction that violates the law or other penalties or costs. For more information, visit
the Department of Natural Resources Wetlands Identification Web Page (www.dnr.state.wi.us) or contact a Department of Natural Resources Service Center.

End Of Page 1

Application Continued On Page 2=



PAGE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: Your County Land Use Permit will be withheld and will not be processed without the completion and submittal of the required
worksheet(s) to this office for departmental review and approval. Worksheets can be found at
http://www.co.dodge.wi.gov/government/departments-e-miland-resources-and-parks/zoning-permits-and-ordinance/land-use-permit

Is your project located within 1000 feet of a lake, pond or flowage, within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark {(edge of the water) of a navigable
waterway stream or creek or within a wetland or a floodplain? If you are uncertain, please contact this office for assistance.

0O YES = Go to question 1.
I¥'NO = Go to question 4.

1. Does your project involve construction, reconstruction, expansion, replacement or relocation of any impervious surfaces on your lot (see
description below) that are located within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond, flowage or
waterway?

An impervious surface is defined as an area that releases as runoff all or a majority of the precipitation that falls on it. The following “surfaces” are
considered "impervious” under this Ordinance: (building) rooftops; concrete/blacktop/gravel driveways and parking surfaces; sidewalks;
covered/uncovered decks; patio surfaces constructed with pavers/concrete/blacktop/flagstone; private road surfaces not specifically listed in the
Ordinance or any other material and any other surface that is determined by the Land Use Administrator to be impervious. An impervious surface
excludes frozen soil, public road surfaces and certain private roads that are specifically listed in the Ordinance.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO 1 (IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA CALCULATION) to this office for departmental review and
approval. Go to question 2.

JONO = Go to question 2.

2. Will any part of your project be located less than 35 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond,
flowage or waterway? (NOTE: If your project involves either a boathouse or riprapping — Go to line 3)

ﬁNO = Go to question 3.
O YES = Your project Can NoT BE APPROVED as proposed — Contact this office for assistance. Go to question 3.

3. Will any part of your project be located anywhere between 35-75 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake,
pond, flowage or waterway?

[ NO = Go to question 4.

03 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 2 (MITIGATIONS OPTION CALCULATIONS) to this office for departmental review and
approval. Go to question 4.

4. Does your project involve riprapping?
5{ NO = Go to question 5.

U YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO 3 (RIPRAP PROJECT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to question 5.

5. Does your project involve the installation of field drain tile?
ANO = Go to question 6.

U YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 4 (FIELD DRAIN TILE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION] to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to question 6.

6. Does your project involve cleaning-out, dredging, relocating and/or the construction of an agricultural drainage ditch?
A NO = Go to question 7.

0O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 5 (AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE DITCH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for
departmental review and approval. Go to question 8.

7. Does your project involve the filling, grading or disturbing of more than 2000 square feet of land?
X(NO = Go to question 8.

0 YES = You will need to complete and submit Worksheet No. 6 (Erosion Control Supplemental Information) to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to question 8.

8. Does your project involve the construction or reconstruction of a pond less than 2 acres in size?
J¥NO = Go to question 9.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 7 (POND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental
review and approval. Go to question 9.

9. Does your project involve any filling, grading, dredging, or excavating and/or the construction of a pond 2 2 acres within a (mapped) wetland,
floodplain and/or navigable waterway?

XNO = Sign and date application below.

0 YES = A County ConNpDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) may [also] be needed. Contact this office for assistance regarding the CUP process.
Sign and date application below.

CERTIFICATE & CONTACT INFORMATION

I, the undersigned, hereby apply for a Land Use Permit and certify that all the information both above and attached is {rue and correct lo the best of my knowledge. | affirm that ali work performed
will be done in accordance with the Dodge County Land Use Ordinance and with all other applicable laws and regulations. | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County Land Resources and
Parks Department to enter the above-described property for the purpose of conducting an onsite code inspection(s) and to obtain information pertinent to my application request. Furthermore, |

also affirm that | have read and understand the DNR notice regarding construction on of near w?lands‘ lakes or streams. -

Contact Person (Print) & . Daytime Contact Phone / 3 A— - or Email:

f
Signature (%M}A ﬁﬂl NN Date [0 -~ /9 ’Q & Call for pickup LI No X.Yes
po— r/ L — A

(%
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Please use only blue or black ink to complete the application and site plan (sketch) — DO NOT USE PENCIL




APPLICATION FORM COMPLETION TIPS

Property ldentification Number (PIN): The PIN can be found in the upper right-hand corner of the tax bill for the property. Alternatively, the PIN can also
be found using the Land Records Search Tool located on the Dodge County Website (www.co.dodge.wi.us) or by contacting the County Property
Description Office (920) 386-3770 (propertydescription@co.dodge.wi.us).

Riprap & Ag Ditch Cleanout Projects: Additional supplemental forms/information may also be required.

Barn Projects: Depending upon the number of animals, an “Animal Units Worksheet" may also be required.

Wireless Communication Facility Category 2 Collocation Projects: — Submit two copies of detailed design specifications of the tower and supporting
equipment which includes a side view illustration of the proposed tower showing the overall tower height and the proposed antennae locations.

The Application must be signed and dated to be valid. Application will not be processed without payment of the required fee.

Property Line Location Markers: The property owner is responsible to clearly mark the boundary lines and the boundary corners adjacent to where the
proposed construction will take place. Markings shall be clearly visible and accurate prior to, as well as at, the time of inspection. This may be by means of
the property owner marking the boundary line(s) and the boundary corner(s) themselves or having the boundary line and boundary corners surveyed and
marked by a professional. If the location of the property line(s) marked by the property owner or his/her agent is not consistent with the location of the
property line(s) shown on public records of if there is a disagreement by any of the parties involved about the location of the boundary line(s), the
Department may require the property line(s) to be surveyed by a registered land surveyor at the owner's expense.

Building Plans: Building plans are a graphical representation of what a building will look like after construction. Building plans shall include all proposed
construction including all proposed attachments or extensions from the main structure including decks, platforms, landings, patios, attached garages,
porches, lean-too structures and overhangs greater than 2 feet in width, etc.

SITE PLAN (SKETCH) COMPLETION TIPS

ALL applications must be accompanied by a site plan (sketch). You may use an aerial photo which can be obtained by using the Dodge County Web
mapping tool at hitp:/dodgecowi waxtreme com/, the attached (blank) site plan or supply your own.

Where applicable, the site plan must show the setback or distance (either scaled or dimensioned) of the proposed project from such items as:
Side and Rear Lot/Property Line(s)

Abutting Road/Highway Centerline(s)

v Nearby Lakes and/or Creeks/Streams

v Nearest Adjacent Structure/Building on Lot

v Septic/Holding Tank and/or Pump Chamber

v
E

AN

Septic System Absorption Area (Mound, Trench, Drainline, etc.)
NOTE: Generally, setbacks (distances) greater than 200 feet can be estimated. Missing, ambiguous, imprecise or inaccurate information will result in delay

in the review and/or issuance of the permit application.

EXAMPLE SITE PLAN (SKETCH)
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LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Hearing No. 2022-0911
Today’s Date: November 10, 2022 Send Out By: November 11, 2022
PIN #: 022-1116-3333-003

Publish In: X Beaver Dam Daily Citizen [ ] e-mailed to paper on:
] Watertown Daily Times [] faxed to paper on:
[(]  Fond du Lac Reporter

Legal Notices Column Date of: November 16, 2022 and November 23, 2022.

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of
Adjustment on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1l) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on
the appeal of Leland Construction LLC applicant for Terrance Carpenter for a variance to the
terms of the Highway Setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code as well as the
Shoreland Ordinary High Water Mark setback provisions, Lateral Expansion of a legal existing
nonconforming Principle Structure provisions and the Minimum Lot Size requirement provisions of
the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance, in order to allow the removal of an
approximate 15’ X 15’ — one story portion of the home located on the property described above and
to replace it with an approximate 19’ X 17’ two story addition.

The site located on Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW % of the SW %,
Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the site address being N4999 Lake Drive. A copy of the proposed
petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks Department between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, WI 563039
or by e-mail to tochs@co.dodge.wi.us no later than December 14, 2022.

Dated November 10, 2022

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman

Notify: Applicant(s)
Agent for Applicant
Opposite and Abutting Owners
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Water Reg & Zoning Specialist - Senior
Attn. Dale Rezabek
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Oshkosh Service Center
625 E County Road Y Ste 700
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731
Office (920) 303-5440
Mobile: (920) 267-1739
Lake Sinissippi Association — P.O. Box 304, Hustisford, WI 53034
Lake Sinissippi Improvement District — P.O. Box 89, Hustisford, W1 53034

XIXIXIX

XX



Land Resources and Parks Department
Staff Report

Draft Copy — Not for release to the public

County Variance Application No. 2022-0911

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2022-0910
Filing Date: November 1, 2022

Hearing Date: December 8, 2022

Applicant (Agent):
Leland Constuction LLC
N4999 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, WI 53034

Owner:

Terrance Carpenter
N4998 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, WI 53034

Location

PIN# 022-1116-3333-003

Location: Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW ¥ of the SW %, Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the site
address being N4999 Lake Drive.

County Jurisdiction

The County has Shoreland Jurisdiction over this site as the site is located within 1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water
Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi). The County also has highway setback jurisdiction over this site as the
Town of Hubbard has adopted the Highway Setback Overlay Provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

Appellants Request ,

On November 1, 2022 an application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request to remove an
approximate 15' x 15' - one story portion of the home located on the property described above and to replace it with an
approximate 19' x 17' two story addition, where said addition will be located within the required highway setback lines, within
the shoreland setback line, will be located on a legal existing substandard lot, and where said project is considered by the
County as an expansion of a legally existing, non-conforming structure.

Review Criteria

Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code and Subsections 14.7(1) through 14.7(7) of
the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance details procedural matters and the approval criteria for the variance
process. The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance application, and following the public hearing, act to
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E of the Land
Use Code and Section 14.7(6) of the Shoreland Ordinance.

Features
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal are as
follows:

The property is located within 1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi)

The physical features of this approximate 0.109 acre lot include a moderately steep topography with slopes ranging from 12-
18% and well drained soils. The parcel contains a residence and a detached shed,

The general character of the surrounding land use consists of residential properties along the shoreline of Lake Sinissippi.
The property is served by public sewer.



The property includes the following a nonconforming structure / structures / use / lot:
o The existing residence is located within the water setback and highway setback lines.
e The existing detached shed is located within the highway setback lines.
e The existing lot is a legal existing substandard lot that does not meet the minimum lot width or area requirements
of the Shoreland Ordinance

On November 1, 2022 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be allowed to
remove an approximate 15' x 15' one story portion of the home and replace it with an approximate 19' x 17' two story addition.;

This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason:

Highway Setback Overlay Provisions of the Land Use Code:
Subsection 4.6.4.A and Table 5.1-1 of the Land Use Code refer to the required setbacks from public roads, streets and

highways, within the Highway Setback Overlay District. According to County Records, Lake Drive is designated as an
urbanized road and the required setback is 60 feet from the centerline or 27 feet from the road right-of-way, whichever
distance is greater. In addition, according to County records, the road right-of-way for Lake Drive extends along the north
and east sides of this lot. As proposed, the replacement addition will be located approximately 10 1/2’ from the centerline
of the right-of-way area that is located along the north side of the lot or 49 %' within the required highway setback line,
therefore not in compliance the highway setback provisions of the Code. The proposed replacement addition is located in
compliance with the required highway setback line along the east side of the lot.

Shoreland Ordinance Provisions:

Section 6.1 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance refers to the shoreland setback distances that all structures are to be
set back from the ordinary high water mark (OHWM) of a Navigable Body of water. According to this provision, unless
exempt under 6.1, or reduced under 6.2, a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of any navigable waters to the nearest part
of a building or structure shall be required for all buildings and structures.

According to Section 6.2 of the Ordinance, this lot qualifies for a reduced water setback of 66.75" from the OHWM. As
proposed, the replacement addition will be located approximately 30 feet from the OHWM of Lake Sinissippi or 36.75’ feet
within the minimum required reduced water setback and therefore prohibited by the Ordinance.

Section 11.3 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance refers to lateral expansion of a nonconforming principal structure
within the setback. According to County records, the residence is considered a legal existing, nonconforming structure as
the residence is located within the required setback line from the OHWM and said residence was in existence prior to the
adoption of the Shoreland Ordinance.

In accord with Section 11.3 of the Ordinance, an existing principal structure that was lawfully placed when constructed but
that does not comply with the required building setback required under Section 6.1 may be expanded laterally, provided
that all of the following requirements are met:

(1) The use of the structure has not been discontinued for a period of 12 months or more if a nonconforming
use.

(2) The existing principal structure is at least 35 feet from the ordinary high-water mark.

(3) Lateral expansions are limited to a maximum of 200 square feet over the life of the structure. No portion of
the expansion may be any closer to the ordinary high-water mark than the closest point of the
existing principal structure.

(4) The County shall issue a permit that requires a mitigation plan that shall be approved by the County and
implemented by the property owner by the date specified in the permit. The mitigation plan shall
meet the standards found in Section 13.0.

(5) All other provisions of the shoreland ordinance shall be met.
As proposed the replacement addition does not satisfy the requirements of Section 11.3(2) and Section 11.3 (3) as the

existing principle structure is located approximately 14’ from the OHWM of Lake Sinissippi and the proposed 19’ X17’ addition
will exceed the maximum 200 square feet area requirement by 123 sq. feet and therefore is prohibited by the Ordinance.



According to Section 5.1(2) of the Shoreland Ordinance, legal lots of record or parcels of land which do not meet the
minimum lot area and lot width requirements stated in Sections 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 shall not qualify for a Land Use Permit under
this Ordinance to allow the construction of a structure or building on the legal lot of record or parcel of land.

According to Section 5.2 of the Shoreland Ordinance, the minimum lot area for lots served by public sewer shall be 10,000
square feet excluding street right-of-ways and land under the beds of navigable waters and the minimum lot width shall be
65 feet at the building setback line and 65 feet at the OHWM. According to County records, the lot width of this lot is 50°
wide at the building setback and at the OHWM. In addition, the lot contains approximately 4792 square feet in area.
Therefore, the County considers this lot as a legal existing substandard lot of record because it does not meet the
minimum lot width and area requirements of the Ordinance and the lot was created prior to the adoption of the lot size
standards.

In accord with Section 5.4(3) of the Shoreland Ordinance, a legally created lot that met minimum area and minimum
average width requirements when created, but does not meet current lot size requirements, may be used as a building site
if all of the following apply:

3) The substandard lot is developed to comply with all other ordinance requirements.

As proposed, the addition does not comply with the water setback and non-conforming structure requirements of the
Ordinance and therefore is prohibited by Section 5.4(3) of the Ordinance.

Purpose Statement

The highway setback provisions of the County Land Use Code promote a variety of public purposes such as providing for light
and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, protecting the appearance and
character of the neighborhood and for conserving property values. The highway setback provisions also provide for a uniform
setback for all structures along all roads within the County in order to provide safe visibility while entering or exiting a site and
to save tax payers of Dodge County from having to purchase non-conforming structures located within the highway setback
lines, when those structures need to be removed for highway improvement or relocation projects.

The purpose of the Shoreland Overlay District provisions are to enforce a uniform setback that preserves the public
interest in shorelands and navigable waters of the State as well as to protect the navigable waters and the public’s right
therein from degradation and deterioration which results from uncontrolled use and development of the shorelands. The
purpose and intent of the reduced principal structure setback provision of the Ordinance is to allow setback averaging in
those shoreland areas where narrow lots are prevalent and where a development pattern exists where principal structures
that were constructed prior to the adoption of the current Shoreland Protection Ordinance are located closer than 75 feet to
the ordinary highwater mark of the navigable water body.

The purpose and intent of the non-conforming structure and use provisions of the Code is generally to allow uses, structures,
and lots that came into existence legally in conformance with then-applicable requirements to continue to exist and be put to
productive use, but to bring as many aspects of such situations into compliance with existing regulations as is reasonably
possible. The regulations are intended to recognize the interests of property owners in continuing to use their property,
promote reuse and rehabilitation of existing buildings and to place reasonable limits on the expansion and alteration of
nonconformities that have the potential to adversely affect surrounding properties or the community as a whole.

Town Recommendation: Approve [ ] Deny [] No recommendation submitted [ ]
DNR Recommendation: Approve [ ] Deny [] No recommendation submitted []
ARMY CORP Recommendation: Approve [] Deny [] No recommendation submitted []



Staff Advisory:
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment. The Board may or may not

consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board only.

It is the staffs position that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 46.4.A and Table 5.1-1 of the highway
setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code and to Section 5.2, 5.4(3), 6.2, and 11.3 of the Shoreland Protection
Ordinance.

Variance request to the Highway Setback Provisions of the Land Use Code:

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore code provisions or objectives. The burden also
falis on the appeliant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the Land Use Code regulations
would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special conditions that are unique to the property and if
granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

The staff points out that enforcement of the highway setback provisions at this location would leave no buildable area on this
lot which may be considered an unnecessary hardship for the owner of this property. The staff also notes that the road right-
of-way along the north side of the lot is very steep and appears to be used by the town for stormwater runoff purposes rather
than as a road. It would appear unlikely that this road right-of-way would or could be converted into a road in the future. The
staff notes that the proposed residence meets the required setback from Lake Drive along the east side of the lot and does
not block the view of vehicles entering or exiting the adjacent property and the variance to the highway setback provisions of
the Code would not be contrary to the public interest.

However, the staff also notes that Section 10.3.2.B.1 of the Land Use Code allows rebuilding, repair or remodeling of a legal
existing nonconforming structure provided the rebuilt, remodeled or repaired structure is confined to the existing three
dimensional footprint of the legal existing nonconforming structure. It is the staff's position that the appellant may have a
reasonable option to replace the addition with a new addition if the addition is located within the same 3 dimensional
footprint.

Variance request to the Shoreland Protection Ordinance:

Water Setback Provisions

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore the water setback provisions of the code and the
Board can only grant a variance if the request meets the approval criteria listed in Section 14.7(6) of the Code. The staff
also points out that the burden falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the
Shoreland Ordinance regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special conditions that
are unique to the property rather than considerations personal to the property owner, that the unnecessary hardship was not
created by the property owner and if granted, that the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

The staff notes that the proposed addition does not comply with the reduced water setback (Sec 6.2) or the lateral expansion
provisions (11.3) of the Shoreland Ordinance as the existing structure is located within located 16’ from the OHWM and the
addition will be located within 30’ of the OHWM of the lake. The staff also points out that the nonconforming structure
provisions of Section 11.2 of the Shoreland Protection ordinance allows for the replacement of a nonconforming principal
structure that was lawfully placed when constructed but that does not comply with the required water setback provided the
replacement structure does not expand the footprint of the nonconforming structure. In addition, the staff notes that under
this provision, an existing structure that was lawfully placed when constructed but that does not comply with the required
shoreland setback may be vertically expanded to a maximum height of 35 feet above grade level.

It is the staffs position that the appellant has reasonable options available to substantially comply with the non-conforming
structure provisions of Section 11.2 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance by designing a multi-level residence that does not
exceed the footprint area of the existing residence and that complies with the maximum height requirements of the Ordinance
and therefore, no hardship would exist.



Non-Conforming Lot Provisions

The staff points out that according to Section 5.1(2) of the Shoreland Ordinance, legal lots of record or parcels of land
which do not meet the minimum lot area and lot width requirements stated in Sections 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 shall not qualify for a
Land Use Permit under this Ordinance to allow the construction of a structure or building on the legal lot of record or parcel
of land. In this case, the steep topography and the long narrow shape of this ot will limit the options that will be available to
construct an addition to the dwelling on this lot in compliance with the substandard lot provisions of the code which could be
considered a hardship.

It is the staff's position that the Board will be unable to make all of the findings necessary in order to grant a variance in this
case. It is also the staff's position that the appellant has reasonable options available substantially comply with the non-
conforming structure provisions of Section 11.2 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance by designing a multi-level residence
that does not exceed the footprint area of the existing residence and that complies with the maximum height requirements of
the Ordinance and therefore, no hardship would exist. The staff therefore recommends denial of the variance requests as
proposed.



‘ Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision ||

Water setback provisions of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance

County Variance Application No. 2022-0911

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2022-0910
Filing Date: November 1, 2022

Hearing Date: December 15, 2022

Applicant (Agent):
Leland Construction LLC
N4999 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, Wi 53034

Owner:

Terrance Carpenter
N4998 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, W1 53034

Location

PIN#: 022-1116-3333-003

Property Location: Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW 7 of the SW V4, Section 33,
Town of Hubbard, the site address being N4999 Lake Drive.

Appellants Request

An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request to the terms of the Highway
Setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code as well as the Shoreland Ordinary High Water Mark
setback provisions, Lateral Expansion of a legal existing nonconforming Principle Structure provisions and the
Minimum Lot Size requirement provisions of the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance, to allow the
removal of an approximate 15’ X 15’ — one story portion of the home located on the property described above
and to replace it with an approximate 19’ X 17’ two story addition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that:

Dodge County Shoreland Protection Setbacks

The appellants request to Shoreland Protection Ordinance Subsection 6.1, 6.2 and 11.3 of the
Ordinance is an “area” variance.
(Yes / No)

Page  of ___



2)

3)

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appeliant from
complying with the water setback provisions of the code?

(Yes / No)

Explain

Are the water setback provisions of the Shoreland Ordinance unnecessarily burdensome in this
case, thereby creating a hardship?

(Yes / No)

Explain

Does the appellant have other options available to construct this dwelling remodel and
expansion on this lot in compliance with the water setback lines?

(Yes / No)

Explain

Does the Board believe that a dwelling remodel and expansion is necessary for the
preservation of the owner’s property rights?

(Yes / No)

Explain

What hardship exists if the variance is denied?
Explain

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No)
Explain
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4) If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case,
are any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts
that result from this proposed development project?

o A mitigation plan in accord with Section 13.0 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance to restore a
native primary vegetative buffer area to county vegetative buffer standards along the shoreline on
the north side of the dwelling remodel and expansion shall be submitted to the Department for
review and approval.

o The dwelling shall utilize exterior natural or earth tone colors excluding trim.

o An implementation schedule and enforceable obligation instrument for the mitigation plan shall be
recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds prior to issuance of the Land Use Permit.

o Project review by the Wisconsin Historical Society

o Others
5) Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?
(Yes/No)
6) Does the Board believe that the variance request meets all of the criteria in Section 14.7.6 of the

County Shoreland Protection Ordinance?
Section 14.7(6) Approval criteria
1. That literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in an unnecessary
hardship on the applicant,
2. That the hardship is due to special conditions that are unique to the property, and
3. That the variance is not contrary to the public interest.

(Yes/No)

Motion by to (approve / deny) the variance requested based upon the previously
mentioned findings and conditions.

Motion second

Vote

Vacant []Yes 1 No [] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Jon Schoenike []Yes [ INo [ ] Abstain  [_] Not Present
Vacant [1Yes [ 1No [] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Rodney Justman []Yes [ 1No [ ] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Ed Premo (1%t Alternate) []Yes [1No [ ] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Sharon Schumann (2" Alternate) []Yes (I No [ ] Abstain [ ] Not Present
William Nass []Yes [INo [ ]Abstain  [] Not Present

Motion (Carried / Denied)
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Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance Lot Size

The appellants request to Subsection 5.0 Minimum Lot Size of the Code is an “area” variance.

(Yes / No)

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from
complying with the lot area provisions of the code?

(Yes/No)
Explain

Is the Code unnecessarily burdensome in this case, thereby creating a hardship?

(Yes/No)
Explain

Will compliance with the lot area provisions of the Code unreasonably prevent the owner from
using the property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome?

(Yes / No)
Explain

Does the appellant have other options available to create a lot that complies with the lot area
requirements of the Code?

(Yes / No)

Explain

What hardship exists if the variance is denied?
Explain
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3) Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No)

Explain
4) Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?
(Yes/No)
5) Does the Board believe that the variance request meets all of the criteria in Section 14.7.6 of the

County Shoreland Protection Ordinance?
Section 14.7(6) Approval criteria
4. That literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in an unnecessary
hardship on the applicant,
5. That the hardship is due to special conditions that are unique to the property, and
6. That the variance is not contrary to the public interest.

(Yes/No)

Motion by to (approve / deny) the variance requested based upon the previously
mentioned findings and conditions.

Motion second

Vote

Vacant []Yes [ ]No [] Abstain  [] Not Present
Jon Schoenike []Yes [ INo [] Abstain ~ [] Not Present
Vacant [1Yes [ I No [ ] Abstain  [_] Not Present
Rodney Justman []Yes [ INo [] Abstain  [] Not Present
Ed Premo (1%t Alternate) []Yes [ ] No [ ] Abstain  [] Not Present
Sharon Schumann (2" Alternate) [ ]Yes [ ] No [ ] Abstain  [_] Not Present
William Nass [ ]Yes [ ] No [] Abstain  [_] Not Present

Motion (Carried / Denied)
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Dodge County Land Use Code Highway Setbacks

The appellants request to Subsections 5.1.1, 10.3.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the Code are “area” variances.
(Yes / No)

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from complying
with the highway setback and non-conforming structure provisions of the code?

(Yes / No)

Are the highway setback and non-conforming structure provisions of the Code unnecessarily
burdensome in this case, thereby creating a hardship?
(Yes / No)
Explain:

Does the appellant have other options available to construct a home addition on this lot in compliance
with the Highway Setback and Nonconforming Structure provisions of the Code?

(Yes / No)

Explain

What hardship exists if the variance is denied?
Explain

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No)
Explain
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Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?

(Yes/No)

Does the Board believe that the appellant’s variance request meets the criteria that is necessary in
order to grant the variance requests?

(Yes/No)

If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, are
any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that
result from this proposed development project?

o A variance agreement shall be required to be recorded with the Register of Deeds Office in the
amount of the proposed construction project prior to the approval of the land use permit.

o Others

Motion by to (approve / deny) the variance to the highway setback and
nonconforming structure requirements of the code based upon the previously mentioned findings and
conditions.

Motion second

Vote

Vacant [ ]Yes [ ]No [ ]Abstain  [] Not Present
Jon Schoenike [ 1Yes I No []Abstain [ ] Not Present
Vacant []Yes [ 1No [ ] Abstain  [] Not Present
Rodney Justman []Yes [ 1No [ ] Abstain  [] Not Present
Ed Premo (1 Alternate) []Yes [INo [ ] Abstain [ ] Not Present
Sharon Schumann (2™ Alternate) [ ]Yes [ INo []Abstain  [] Not Present
William Nass []Yes [ ]No [] Abstain ~ [_] Not Present

Motion (Carried / Denied)

ORDER AND DETERMINATION
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board

] Granted the variance request as proposed;

] Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above;
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] Denied the variance request as proposed,

[l The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of
this Board.

Expiration of Approval Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the
Board.

Revocation. This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of
any of the conditions imposed.

Appeals. This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department,
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30
days after the date of filing of this decision. The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment

Signed Attest
Chairperson Secretary

Dated:

Filed:
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Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, WI 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

November 10, 2022

Applicant (Agent):
Leland Construction LLC
N4999 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, WI 53034

Owner:

Terrance Carpenter
N4998 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, Wi 53034

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Variance Application: #2022-0911

Property location: Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW % of the SW %,
Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the site address being N4999 Lake Drive.

Dear Leland Construction LLC;

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance
application to allow the removal of an approximate 15’ X 15’ — one story portion of the home
located on the property described above and to replace it with an approximate 19’ X 17’ two
story addition. Where said addition does not comply with terms of the Highway Setback
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code as well as the Shoreland Ordinary High Water
Mark setback provisions, Lateral Expansion of a legal existing nonconforming Principle Structure
provisions and the Minimum Lot Size requirement provisions of the Dodge County Shoreland
Protection Ordinance.

On November 10, 2022, the Department has determined that your Variance application is
complete. This application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for
review at a public hearing on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on
the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 11) of the Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You
and other interested parties may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney.
If you or your agent can not attend the hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks
Department to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on December
1, 2022 to review the site and the proposed construction project. Please make sure that the
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal. Your
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.



Terry R. Ochs

SeniorLand Use / Sanitary Specialist
tochs@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3270

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks



Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of Adjustment
on Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms
1H and 11) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on the appeal of Leland
Construction LLC applicant for Terrance Carpenter for a variance to the terms of the Highway
Setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code as well as the Shoreland Ordinary High
Water Mark setback provisions, Lateral Expansion of a legal existing nonconforming Principle
Structure provisions and the Minimum Lot Size requirement provisions of the Dodge County Shoreland
Protection Ordinance, in order to allow the removal of an approximate 15’ X 15’ — one story portion of
the home located on the property described above and to replace it with an approximate 19° X 17’ two
story addition.

The site located on Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW % of the SW 74,
Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the site address being N4999 Lake Drive. A copy of the proposed
petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks Department between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, W1 53039
or by e-mail to tochs@co.dodge.wi.us no later than December 14, 2022.

Dated November 10, 2022

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman
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Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, WI 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

November 10, 2022

Leland Construction LLC
N4999 Lake Dr.
Hustisford, Wi 53034

RE: Notice of Permit Refusal - County ID #2022-0910

Owner: Terrance and Kathleen Carpenter

PIN# 022-1116-3333-003

Location: Lot 2 Sinissippi Heights Subdivision located in part of the SW ¥ of the SW %, Section 33, Town of Hubbard, the
site address being N4999 Lake Drive.

Dear Leland Construction LLC,

Your application, as agent for Terrance and Kathleen Carpenter, for a permit to remove an approximate 15’ X 15’ - one
story portion of the home located on the property described above and to replace it with an approximate 19’ X 17’ two story
addition is hereby denied for failure to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:

Highway Setback Overlay Provisions of the Land Use Code:

Subsection 4.6.4.A and Table 5.1-1 of the Land Use Code refer to the required setbacks from public roads, streets and
highways, within the Highway Setback Overlay District. According to County Records, Lake Drive is designated as an
urbanized road and the required setback is 60 feet from the centerline or 27 feet from the road right-of-way, whichever
distance is greater. In addition, according to County records, the road right-of-way for Lake Drive extends along the north
and east sides of this lot. As proposed, the replacement addition will be located approximately 10 1/2’ from the centerline
of the right-of-way area that is located along the north side of the lot or 49 %' within the required highway setback line,
therefore not in compliance the highway setback provisions of the Code. The proposed replacement addition is located in
compliance with the required highway setback line along the east side of the lot.

Shoreland Ordinance Provisions:

Section 6.1 of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance refers to the shoreland setback distances that all structures are to
be set back from the ordinary high water mark (OHWM) of a Navigable Body of water. According to this provision, unless
exempt under 6.1, or reduced under 6.2, a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of any navigable waters to the nearest part
of a building or structure shall be required for all buildings and structures.

According to Section 6.2 of the Ordinance, this lot qualifies for a reduced water setback of 66.75' from the OHWM. As
proposed, the replacement addition will be located approximately 30 feet from the OHWM of Lake Sinissippi or 36.75' feet
within the minimum required reduced water setback and therefore prohibited by the Ordinance.

Section 11.3 Lateral Expansion of a nonconforming principal structure within the setback.

According to County records, the residence is considered a legal existing, nonconforming structure as the residence is
located within the required setback line from the OHWM and said residence was in existence prior to the adoption of the
Shoreland Ordinance.

In accord with Section 11.3 of the Ordinance, an existing principal structure that was lawfully placed when constructed but
that does not comply with the required building setback required under Section 6.1 may be expanded laterally, provided
that all of the following requirements are met:

(1) The use of the structure has not been discontinued for a period of 12 months or more if a nonconforming
use.

(2) The existing principal structure is at least 35 feet from the ordinary high-water mark.



(3) Lateral expansions are limited to a maximum of 200 square feet over the life of the structure. No portion of
the expansion may be any closer to the ordinary high-water mark than the closest point of the
existing principal structure.

(4) The County shall issue a permit that requires a mitigation plan that shall be approved by the County and
implemented by the property owner by the date specified in the permit. The mitigation plan shall
meet the standards found in Section 13.0.

(5) All other provisions of the shoreland ordinance shall be met.

As proposed the replacement addition does not satisfy the requirements of Section 11.3(2) and Section 11.3 (3) as the
existing principle structure is located approximately 14’ from the OHWM of Lake Sinissippi and the proposed 19’ X17' addition
will exceed the maximum 200 square feet area requirement by 123 sq. feet and therefore is prohibited by the Ordinance.

Section 5.0 Minimum Lot Size

According to Section 5.1(2) of the ordinance, legal lots of record or parcels of land which do not meet the minimum lot area
and lot width requirements stated in sections 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 shall not qualify for a land use permit under this Ordinance to
allow the construction of a structure or building on the legal lot of record or parcel of land.

According to Section 5.3 of the Shoreland Ordinance, the minimum ot area for lots served by public sewer shall be 10,000
square feet excluding street right-of-ways and land under the beds of navigable waters and the minimum lot width shall be
65 feet at the building setback line and 65 feet at the OHWM. According to County records, the lot width of this lot is 50’
wide at the building setback and at the OHWM. In addition, the lot contains approximately 4792 square feet in area.
Therefore, the County considers this lot as a legal existing substandard lot of record because it does not meet the
minimum lot width and area requirements of the Ordinance and the lot was created prior to the adoption of the lot size
standards.

In accord with Section 5.4(3) of the Shoreland Ordinance, a legally created lot that met minimum area and minimum
average width requirements when created, but does not meet current lot size requirements, may be used as a building site
if all of the following apply:

(3) The substandard lot is developed to comply with all other ordinance requirements.

As proposed, the addition does not comply with the water setback and non-conforming structure requirements of the
Ordinance and therefore is prohibited by Section 5.4(3) of the Ordinance.

Therefore, the County is unable to issue a permit for your proposed construction projects unless a variance is granted to
the highway setback and shoreland ordinance standards.

According to County records, a variance request was filed on November 1, 2022 and has been forwarded to the Board of
Adjustment for scheduling of an on-site inspection and a public hearing.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Adjustment. Such appeals shall be filed with the Land
Resources and Parks Department within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision or order of the review and
decision making body. If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Guebl

- JdsephlGiebel
anager — Code Administration

cc: Terrance and Kathleen Carpenter



Land Use Permit O
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department 220 910 Ap}pliiali}n:Date

d‘) 127 East Oak Strest -
" Juneau, Wi 53039-1329 ) Permit Expiration Date Sanitary Permit
l o (920) 386-3700 x2 or landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

www.co.dodge.wi gov

PerMIT APPLICATION FEE: $50 plus $2 per $1,000 cost of the project (Payable to: Dodge County) / CITY OF JUNEAU ($25 or After the Fact/$50)
Note: After the fact (i.e., Applying for permit after construction has already started) application fee: $100 plus $4 per $1,000 cost of project

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES PROPERTY INFORMATION |
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TN Y [P 3 DC&- 031100/ 2 oy - S i ; -
Lelivid (hstrucion LWL D~ viits O 2211/ (- Z===~-00 _
Street Address 3 Town T & N|R E
L ALT D o
M 44949 lake Dave nspnn // /(o
City » State + Zip Code 1/4 1/4 Section Acreage Lot (Block)
) e e = ol & 3034 i
Wi oA ) 53034 Sw |8w | B33 [0.109
Property Owner Y _E:Same as applicant || Subdivision or GSM (Volume/Page/Lot)
11} Foliyen, o, Vet > Vo
'7'../»::'{/;',;. 12, pf_;’{’;'—}a‘—,q K AR 2 I \_)I 121 5% 122 f-("fahf-S
Street Address Address Of Properly (DO NOT Include City/State/Zip Code)

N 2998 oy Drwe quqq l_aJC{ bV

City » State » Zip Code

s this property connected to public sewer? O No RY;S

}._Id' ! Lg-rl. “ rf}; r 5; ) a 3 ii f} O 3 -’-“ |s property located within a sanitary district/accessible to public sewer? O No KYes
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY PRoPOSED USe OF PROPERTY
[ Vacant Land ;Zl Single-Family Residential [ Same As Current Use (No Change)
0 Working Farm O Two-Family O Multi-Family Eﬁsmgle-Family Residential O Two-Family O Multi-Family
[ Business * Industrial « Commercial = (Use other below to describe) {1 Business * Industrial + Commercial * (Use other below to describe)
Other = Other

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
***(Building plans are required for new/replacement Homes
O] NEw STRUCTURE/CONSTRUCTION [0 REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING T&ADD/T/ON To AN EXISTING

)*i«:r

O Pool O Porch J Driveway O Field Tite Installation

O Deck O Fence J Boathouse O Pond (Less than 2 acres in size)

O Patio {0 Riprap O Attached Garage O Sign (Complete additional project information below)

[ Shed 0 Gazebo O Detached Garage O Barn (Complete additional project information below)

O Home 0O Sidewalk 0 Ag Ditch Cleanout 0 Home Addition (Complete additional project information below)

O Filling, Grading, Ditching, Dredging, Lagooning, and/or Excavating- Contact this office for assistance with determining type of permit needed

Other :

wigth |9 Additional Project Information

Length ,7 ’ / . Home Addition:  Total number of bedrooms?  Before _l_ After__L_

Total Area ,—;1-»% 4-.3‘_‘ Lt Barn Information: Will it house any animals? |f yes, complete Animal Units Worksheet.
Total Stories 2— ] . » Sign Information: O Single-Sided [ Double-Sided

Height (To roof peak) 2 fQ 2 ‘[2— O] Located On-Premise O Located Off-Premise

OWall O Ground [ Directional  Other

o B
o0

Estimated Cost (w/Labor) $ 57- Wil it be lighted and/or have moving/flashing parts? [ No [OYes

& % # CLEARLY MARK/FLAG/ISTAKE-OUT THE CORNERS OF YOUR PROJECT & PROPERTY LINES® & %

DNR NOTICE: You are responsible for complying with State and Federal laws concerning construction on or near wetlands, lakes and streams. Wetlands that are not associated with
open water can be difficult to identify. Failure to comply may resultin removal or modification of construction that violates the law or other penalties or costs For more information, visit
the Department of Natural Resources Wetlands Identification Web Page (www.dnr.state.wi.us) or contact a Department of Natural Resources Service Center

End Of Page 1

Application Continued On Page 2=



PAGE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: Your County Land Use Permit will be withheld and will not be processed without the completion and submittal of the required
worksheet(s) to this office for departmental review and approval. Worksheets can be found at

hug:ﬁwww.co.dodge.ngov!governmenudeQanmeqts-e-mlland-resou rces-and-parksizoning-permits-and-ordinance/land-use-permit

waterway stream or creek or within a wetland or a floodplain? If you are uncertain, please contact this office for assistance.
}Zﬁ YES = Go to question 1.
O NO = Go to question 4.

Is your project located within 1000 feet of a lake, pond or flowage, within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable

waterway?

considered "impervious” under this Ordinance: (building) rooftops; concrete/blacktop/gravel driveways and parking surfaces; sidewalks:

excludes frozen soil, public road surfaces and certain private roads that are specifically listed in the Ordinance.

approval. Go to question 2.
O NO = Go to question 2.

1. Does your project involve construction, reconstruction, expansion, replacement or relocation of any impervious surfaces on your lot (see
description below) that are located within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond, flowage or

An impervious surface is defined as an area that releases as runoff all or a majority of the precipitation that falls on it. The following “surfaces” are

covered/uncovered decks; patio surfaces constructed with pavers/concrete/blacktop/flagstone; private road surfaces not specifically listed in the
Ordinance or any other material and any other surface that is determined by the Land Use Administrator to be impervious. An impervious surface

jﬁYEs = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No 1 (IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA CaLcuLATION) to this office for departmental review and

flowage or waterway? (NOTE: If your project involves either a boathouse or riprapping — Go to line 3)
O NO = Go to question 3.

EE{ YES = Your project Can NoT BE APPROVED as proposed — Contact this office for assistance. Go to question 3.

2. Will any part of your project be located less than 35 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond,

pond, flowage or waterway?
O NO = Go to question 4.

approval. Go to question 4.

3. Will any part of your project be located anywhere between 35-75 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake,

‘/@', YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 2 (MITIGATIONS OPTION CALCULATIONS) to this office for departmental review and

4. Dags your project involve riprapping?
X NO = Go to question 5.

and approval. Go to question 5.

U YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO 3 (RIPRAP PROJECT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental review

5. Does your project involve the installation of field drain tile?
.NO = Go to question 6.

and approval. Go to question 6.

U YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NoO. 4 (FIELD DRAIN TILE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental review

6. Does your project involve cleaning-out, dredging, relocating and/or the construction of an agricultural drainage ditch?
NO = Go to question 7.

departmental review and approval. Go to question 8.

0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 5 (AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE DITCH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for

7. Does your project involve the filling, grading or disturbing of more than 2000 square feet of land?
BNO = Go to question 8.

and approval. Go to question 8.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit Worksheet No. § (Erosion Control Supplemental Information) to this office for departmental review

8. Does your project invoive the construction or reconstruction of a pond less than 2 acres in size?
ﬁ/NO = Go to question 9.

review and approval. Go to question 9.

0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 7 (PonND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental

floodplain and/or navigable waterway?
O = Sign and date application below.

O YES = A County CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) may [also] be needed. Contact this office for assistance regarding the CUP process.
Sign and date application below.

9. Does your project involve any filling, grading, dredging, or excavating and/or the construction of a pond 2 2 acres within a (mapped) wetland,

CERTIFICATE & CONTACT INFORMATION

also affirm that | have read and understand the DNR notice regarding construction on or near ( ‘ . lakes or st J' f f
WV T 4 P PR e 12/ & =il 2 -y / fle ﬁ,,_' "
Contacl Person (Print) iew‘ﬂ" e AN « Daytime Contact Phone ( Lfi‘ Py 2oy — ‘f L or Email: 7] & * ﬂﬂnil/”- L/ ]
- — =

I, the undersigned, hereby apply for a Land Use Permit and certify that all the information both above and attached is true and correct lo the best of my knowledge. | affirm that all work performed
will be done in accordance with the Dodge County Land Use Ordinance and with all other applicable laws and regulations. | hereby aulhorize members of the Dodge County Land Resources and
Parks Department to enter the above-described property for the purpose of conducling an onsite code inspection(s) and to obtain information pertinent to my application request. Furthermore, |

Virds Com

T

= 77 ' 7 /
; = f T, o - - .
Signature /—"J;#-y'-""-éf. { L ’5/45»'/,'4!-_'3""' Date /{" -Z";' 22 Call for pickup  :: No )’xYes
¥ 7




SITE PLAN (SKETCH)

Stipulations:

= L = I_ 4 I |3 1
| |
| | , . | _
S| — — S S S _ B [ == 1 — B S [ (S S—
- = ) 1 T ) |
[
! . | S| S I S N - T ] ——t——] - |-
| .
' T [
) § | B A T A ]' [ ) I [ ’ '
L | ' |
. ; | -t =
' i . B [ V.
™ See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)
THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
BOA ID No. EOA ppeal Date BQA PiH;Date BOA Decision Date | BOA Decision
Ao R 09U | ¢, T&c 1 “‘?15,7(},a 33— O] Approved [ Approved w/Conditions T Denied

ote . /
Hh:;.dp{}\‘}\ Lig De e O ?JS:

Land Resources and Parks Department

O Approved [J Denied

Date

Please use only blue or black ink to complete the application and site plan (sketch) — DO NOT USE PENCIL




APPLICATION FORM COMPLETION TIPS

Property Identification Number (PIN): The PIN can be found in the upper right-hand corner of the tax bill for the property. Alternatively, the PIN can also
be found using the Land Records Search Tool located on the Dodge County Website (www.co.dodge wi.us) or by contacting the County Property
Description Office (920) 386-3770 (propertydescription@co.dodge. wi.us).

Riprap & Ag Ditch Cleanout Projects: Additional supplemental forms/information may also be required.

Barn Projects: Depending upon the number of animals, an "Animal Units Warksheet” may also be required.

Wireless Communication Facility Category 2 Collocation Projects: — Submit two copies of detailed design specifications of the tower and supporting
equipment which includes a side view illustration of the proposed tower showing the overall tower height and the proposed antennae locations.

The Application must be signed and dated to be valid. Application will not be processed without payment of the required fee.

Property Line Location Markers: The property owner is responsible to clearly mark the boundary lines and the boundary corners adjacent to where the
proposed consiruction will take place, Markings shall be clearly visible and accurate prior to, as well as at, the time of inspection, This may be by means of
the property owner marking the boundary line(s) and the boundary corner(s) themselves or having the boundary line and boundary corners surveyed and
marked by a professional. If the location of the property line(s) marked by the property owner or his/her agent is not consistent with the location of the
property line(s) shown on public records of if there is a disagreement by any of the parties involved about the location of the boundary line(s), the
Department may require the property line(s) to be surveyed by a registered land surveyor at the owner's expense.

Building Plans: Building plans are a graphical representation of what a building will look like after construction. Building plans shall include all proposed
construction including all proposed attachments or extensions from the main structure including decks, platforms, landings, patios, attached garages,
porches, lean-too structures and overhangs greater than 2 feet in width, elc.

SITE PLAN (SKETCH) COMPLETION TIPS

ALL applications must be accompanied by a site plan (sketch). You may use an aerial photo which can be obtained by using the Dodge County Web
mapping teol at http://dodgecowi.waxtreme.com/, the attached (blank) site plan or supply your own.

Where applicable, the site plan must show the setback or distance (either scaled or dimensioned) of the proposed project from such items as:
Side and Rear Lot/Property Line(s)

Abutting Road/Highway Centerline(s)

v Nearby Lakes and/or Creeks/Streams

¥ Nearest Adjacent Structure/Building on Lot

¥ Septic/Holding Tank and/or Pump Chamber

v
E

AN

Septic System Absorption Area (Mound, Trench, Drainline, elc.)
NOTE: Generally, setbacks (distances) greater than 200 feet can be estimated. Missing, ambiguous, imprecise or inaccurate information will result in delay
in the review and/or issuance of the permit application.

EXAMPLE SITE PLAN (SKETCH)

! Rear Property Line
XX Feet /

XX Feet
Deck il /
Proposed  |g XX Feet >
— XXFeet ———H oo
g [ e Patio %
z ol T XX Feet v
N XX Feet =
£ XX Feet Dwelling Attached 3
[} Garage Driveway C
o —.
. Mound (] 2

| Deck I

Septic Tanks

XX Feet

Road/Highway ROW










DEMOLITION NOTES:

| L

21"

&-Tls”

152" 7 151"

ALL DIMENBIONS MUeT SE
YERIFIED N FIELD,
G.C. TO COORDINATE AND
CONFIRM ANY VARIABLES
THAT OCCUR DUE TO
EXIETING &ITE CONDITIONS,

EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN

CARPENTER COTTAGE
N 4999 LARE DRIVE
HUSTISFORD, WI. 53024

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

. DEMOLIBH A9 RENIRED TO ACCOMFLISH
ORI INDICATED IN TMEDE DOCUMENTS, ALL
RECUIRED DEMOLITION WORK  844LL BE
INCLUDED IN THE BAOE BID PACKASE
SENTTED DY THE CONTIRACTOR.

L DD NOT ALLonl FATERNALS AND DERRE
GENIRATED BY DESUNEN ACTIITES TO
ACCUMILATE ON THE JOB 8IIE REMOVE DESRIS
DALY AND DISPOOE OF IN A  BGAL MANNSR.

—!mmmzo 2 THS PLAN 18 TO BE USED IN CONANCTION

WITH THEE ENTIRE 8T OF CONSTRUGTON
. Ei5TING EXTERIOR WALLG DRALINGS, DO NOT REMOVE ANY ITEMS

WITHOUT VERIFYING AND COORDINATING
UATH ALl GENERAL TRADES A6 TO HOW THET
REATE TO THE OVERALL PROJECT.

o » REMOVE EXTERIOR JALLS

[T »EXIATING INTERIOR WALLS
CKEEXD) .+ REMOVE NTERIOR UALLS 4. THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE ALl NECESSARY

R « EXHAUBT FAN ACCIDINTD 08 MURY 10 ANT FER8SN ON OR

@ « CALLOUT KEY CRDINANGED, CODIR, AND REGULATION

™ EXUSTING/DEMOLITION | LELAWD CONSE., IIC

8, THE MUBT MANTAN THNEY

¥ . INBULATION,
EMERGENCY LIGHTING, SECURITY, ALARMS, ETC.,
ROR ALL OR PART OF ITBMI UNICH ARE T RETMAIN
—
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L AL T A AL F L

L |

I-low*

L BEAM

190"
120"

151"

FPRESSURE TANK
VERIFT LOCATION
IN RELD

i
[ 3

n-n"

REMODEL/ADDITION FOUNDATION PLAN

BCALE 14" 2 0"

ALL DIMENBION® MUeT BE
YERIFIED IN FIELD.
G.C. TO COORDINATE AND
CONFIRM ANY VARIABLES
THAT OCCUR DLE TO
EXIBTING EITE CONDITIONS,,

D CONSE.

CARPENTER COTTACE

N 4999 LAKE BRIVE
HUSTISFORD, W1. 53024

NOTES

ALTMUIH EVERT EFFCRT HAO BITEN MASE N PREFARNG

THIB PLAN FOR ACCURACY, THE OUNERIGENER AL CONTRLETON
MUBT SHECK ALL DRFENSIORS AND VERFY S0 DETAL AND
BE REIFONBIBLE FOR THE 44ME

_lmmumzo EXTERIOR DVHENGIONS ARE T2 RICE OF [MASCKRT ND/OR
p UNLESS NOTED
® . sMokE DETECTOR INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE 10 FACE OF STUDS
6D. UNLESS NOTED OMUERGISE.
’ + CARBON MONOXIDE MEADERS AT EXTERIOR WALLS ARE (2) 7 X I MEMBERS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
Cal DETECTOR
ALl BERK SMALL PE COPFLETED IN ACCORTANCE S04 1
% » EXHAUBT FAN AR RESURENENTS 48 NOTTD 87 aﬁ.uq‘:s.n&ncnﬂ“!

3 NFRITH BULDING CODE "™ ENCERT SNERE MHORE RESTRIC
LEGAL CROMINCES SHALL COVERN.

mm » HOBE BIEB THE CONER/OENERAL CONTRASTOR SHALL VERFYT 43

OF AL MECKANSEAL, PLUMBNG AND ELECTRICAL EQUIRMENT
AND UTILITY BERVICE LINEQ/ECUPHENT,

(® = uNpow KEY
FOR PLACEMENT Ok BUILDING ON LOT, REFER TO BURVETORS
ORAWNGS, CRADE LINES BMOUN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY,

Wy 4
@ * CALLOUT KEY mw‘.n“ﬁ“hmﬂmhu\”w.ﬁﬁu BURVEY AND EXTAVATOR

UINDOWD NOTED ARE VINYL UNITE WANSUL LOW "E* GLABS
BEF ACHEDULE ELSEUMERE. VERIFY WOUNERS FOR ACTUAL UINDOW 8PS,

DO NOT BCALE DIMENSIONS FROM DRAUNGS. CONSULT UNTH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR DESIGNER FOR VERIFICATION
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FRAMING/FINISH NOTES:
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2 WATER BOFTNER/BRINE TANK,

4| 14"

le'-1s" &

3. FORCED AIR GAB RIRNACE.
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1 inch equals 50 feet
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